actually occurred if the above Transactions had been in effect on the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not reflect nonrecurring charges that have been incurred in connection with
the Transactions, including the revenue impact of the fair value adjustment of deferred revenue and the related commission expense impact due
to a write-off of prepaid commissions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical
audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the other financial
information contained in �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

37

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2009

Historical
SkillSoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 78,926 (a) $ 78,926
Cost of revenues 7,524 (28) (b) 7,496
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 32 15,954 (c) 15,986

Gross profit 71,370 55,444

Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,706 (247) (b) 9,459
Selling and marketing 24,387 (604) (b)(d) 23,783
General and administrative 9,400 (711) (b) 8,983

(81) (e)
375 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 2,117 9,939 (c) 12,056
Restructuring 4 4
Acquisition related expenses �  �

Total operating expenses 45,614 54,285

Other (expense) income, net (605) (605)
Interest income 68 68
Interest expense (2,032) (13,127) (h) (15,159)

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 23,187 (14,537)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,016 (7,166) (i) (1,510)

Net income (loss) $ 17,171 $ (13,387)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

38

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
Combined

Predecessor/
Successor (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $ 54,676 22,962 (a) $ 77,638
Cost of revenues 7,354 (188) (b) 7,166
Cost of revenues - amortization of intangible assets 11,714 4,272 (c) 15,986

Gross profit 35,608 54,486

Operating expenses:
Research and development 14,840 (4,660) (b) 10,180
Selling and marketing 30,095 (7,737) (b) 25,219

2,861 (d)
General and administrative 19,010 (11,132) (b) 7,845

(158) (e)
125 (f)

Amortization of intangible assets 8,030 6,093 (c) 14,123 &

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 67